Onondaga County Legislature

DEBORAH L, MATURO JAMES M, RHINEHART KATHERINE M. FRENCH
Clerk Chairman Deputy Clerk

401 Montgomery Street  Court House  Room 407 ¢ Syracuse, New York 13202
Phone: 315.435.2070 Fax: 315.435.8434

WWWw.ongov.net
RESOLUTION NOS, 457 - 468

PUBLIC HEARING:

12:50 P.M. - Re: A Resolution Calling for a Public Hearing in Connection with Acceptance by the
Onondaga County Sanitary District of the Seventh North Street Water Main From

the City of Syracuse
OFFICE OF THE CLERK August 2, 2011

Listed below are the resolutions to be presented to the County Legislature at the August Sessmn
The meeting will be held at 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 2, 2011.

CALL TO ORPER
CALLING OF ROLL MEMBERS
INVOCATION — Mr. Lesniak
SALUTE TO FLAG - Mr. Dougherty
READING OF MINUTES
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
PRESENTATION OF COMMUNICATIONS
1. Correspondence:
a. 08-20-11 Letter from County Executive Mahoney — Re: Appointment of Kevin E. Wisely as
Commissioner of Emergency Management
b. 06-20-11 Letter from County Executive Mahoney — Re: Appointment to the Onondaga County
Council on Environmental Health (Hubert D. Kimball)
c. 06-21-11 Letter from County Executive Mahoney — Re: Appointment to the Onondaga County
CNY Works Board of Directors (Richard J. Knowles)
d. 06-21-11 Letter from County Executive Mahoney — Re: Appointment to the Onondaga County
CNY Works Board of Directors (Ann Marie Taliercio)
e. 06-21-11 Letter from County Executive Mahoney — Re: Appointment to the Onondaga County
CNY Works Board of Directors (Gregory Lancette)
2. Gold Seal:
a. Recognize and Honor Bill Sanford upon Receiving the “Wisdom Keeper” Award from F.0.C.U.S
Greater Syracuse
b. Recognize and Honor Mike Chura for his Heroism
3. Public Comment:
H. REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES
REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES
J. CALL OF RESPECTIVE LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS (District No. 1)

GMmMoom»

5™ DISTRICT — MRS. RAPP_— COUNTY FACILITIES AND PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

1. No. 457 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Fund in the First Instance 100% of the Federal

- Aid Eligible Costs at a Maximum Amount of $828,000 for the Design (Scoping I-VI) and Right-

of-Way Incidentals of Various Federally Aided Local Projects and Authorizing the County
Executive to Enter into Agreements to Implement the Intent of this Resolution ($828,000)
(18-0-1 Laguzza)

2. NO. 458 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Fund in the First Instance 100% of the Federal
Aid Eligible Costs at a Maximum Amount of $7,644,000 for the Construction and Construction
Inspection Phases of Various Federally Aided Local Projects and Authorizing the County




Executive to Enter into Agreements to Implement the Intent of this Resolution ($7,644,000)
(18-0-1 Laguzza)

3. NO. 459 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept Funds for the Onondaga County Public
Library and Authorizing the County Executive to Enter into Contracts to Implement this
Resolution ($40,000) (18-0-1 Laguzza)

4.  NO. 460 Personnel Resolution (Community Development) (18-0-1 Laguzza)

5. NO. 461 Amending the 2011 County Budget In Order to Maintain Sufficient Balances within
the Sub-Accounts of the Onondaga County Parks Department Special Events Account

($150,000) (18-0-1 Laguzza)

6™ DISTRICT — MR. RHINEHART

6. NO. 462 Confirming Appomtments to the CNY Works Board of Directors (Richard J. Knowles,
Ann Marie Taliercio, Gregory Lanceite) (18-0-1 Laguzza)

6a. NO. 463 (Waiver)Authorizing the Compromise of Future Interest and Penalties to be Imposed
on Outstanding Past Due County Taxes on Property Located at 575 State Fair Boulevard and
338 Bridge Street in the Town of Geddes (17-0-1 Laguzza —1 Buckel)

8™ DISTRICT — MR. CORBETT — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

7. NO. 465 Authorizing and Ratifying the County of Onondaga to Act as Lead Agency for the
War Memorial Arena at Oncenter Rainwater Reuse System Project, and the Harbor Brook
CSO 018 Constructed Wetlands Pilot Treatment System Project, (The “Projects”) Under the
State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) and the State Environmental Review
Process (SERP), Determining the Classification of a Type | Action; Adopting a Negative
Declaration; and Authorizing the Publication, Circulation, Service and Filing of the
Environmental Assessment Form, and the Negative Declaration (12-6 Stanczyk, Buckel, Kinne,
Masterpole, Williams, Ervin-1 Laguzza)

AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION (7)
A.  DEFEATED - Add the Syracuse City Hall Forecourt Plaza Landscape Enhancement Project
* (6 Stanczyk, Buckel, Kinne, Masterpole, Williams, Ervin -12-1 Laguzza)

8. NO. 464 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept Grant Funds from the United States
Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Urban and Community Forestry Program for the
Urban Forestry Tree Plantings on Brownfield Sites Project ($219.670) (18-0-1 Laguzza)

11™ DISTRICT ~ MR. KILMARTIN — PUBLIC SAFETY

9. NO. 466 Confirming the Appointment of Kevin E. Wisely as Commissioner of the Department of
Emergency Management (18-0-1 Laguzza)

10. NO. 467 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept Homeland Security Funds for the
Onondaga County Department of Emergency’ Management, and Authorizing the County
Executive to Enter into Contracts to Implement this Resolution ($100,275) (18-0-1 Laguzza)

13™ DISTRICT — MR. WARNER ~ HEALTH
11.  NO. 468 Confirming Appointment to the Onondaga County Council on Environmental Health

(Hubert D. Kimball) (18-0-1 Laguzza)

K. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
L.  ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR
M.  ADJOURNMENT

Respectfully submitted,

DEBORAH L. MATURO, Clerk
ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE



August 2, 2011
45

+ Motion Made By Mrs. Rapp, Mrs. Tassone RESOLUTION NO.
Mr. Warner, Mr. Jordan

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO FUND IN THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE
FEDERAL AID ELIGIBLE COSTS AT A MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $828,000 FOR THE DESIGN
(SCOPING I-VI) AND RIGHT-OF-WAY INCIDENTALS OF VARIOUS FEDERALLY AIDED
LOCAL PROJECTS AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO
AGREEMENTS TO IMPLEMENT THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, projects for the Allen Road Paving Project, CR 205, PIN 3754.61; Jordan Road over
Skaneateles Creek, PIN 3754.77; South Bay Road Paving Project, C.R. 228, PIN 3754.60 and the Old
Liverpool Road Safety Project, PIN 3754.66 as funded for in Title 23 US Code, as amended, each calls
for the apportionment of the costs of such projects to be allocated at the ratio of 80 percent federal funds
($828,000) and 20 percent non-federal funds ($207,000) for a total combined projects cost of $1,035,000;

and

WHEREAS, the State of New York requires Onondaga County to advance the projects and
commit to contributing up to 100 percent of the non-federal share of the Design (Scoping I-VI) and Right-
of-Way Incidentals phases of these projects, and to pay in the first instance the total federal share of the
cost of the Design (Scoping I-VI) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases, filing afterwards for
reimbursement of eligible costs; and

WHEREAS, $207,000 is available in previously appropriated DOT capital funds and is made
available to cover the non-federal share of the projects costs; and

WHEREAS, the Allen Road Project is funded with 80 percent federal funds ($160,000) and 20
percent non-federal funds ($40,000) for a total project cost of $200,000; and

WHEREAS, the Jordan Road Project is funded with 80 percent federal funds ($200,000) and 20
percent non-federal funds ($40,000) for a total project cost of $250,000; and

WHEREAS, the South Bay Road Project is funded with 80 percent federal funds ($372,000) and
20 percent non-federal funds ($93,000) for a total project cost of $465,000; and

WHEREAS, the Old Liverpool Road Project is funded with 80 percent federal funds ($96,000)
and 20 percent non-federal funds ($24,000) for a total project cost of $120,000; and

WHEREAS, the County of Onondaga desires to pay in the first instance the federal share of the
costs ($828,000) for the above projects; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Legislature hereby approves the projects, agrees to participate in
the projects, agrees to pay up to 100 percent of the non-federal share of the projects and agrees to pay in
the first instance 100 percent of the total federal share of the projects; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute agreements to implement
the intent of this resolution, providing for County participation in the cost of the local share of the

projects; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget Capital Project Fund 21 be amended as follows:



REVENUES:
HS510 Estimated Revenues $828,000
In Administrative Unit 80-93-20
Highway Division
FAMIS Index 532309
Capital Project 535161
Phase 001 — Allen Road Paving - Design
In Account 014-0171
Federal Aid Highway Capital Projects $160,000
Capital Project 535160
Phase 001 — South Bay Road Paving - Design
In Account 014-0171
Federal Aid Highway Capital Projects $372,000
Capital Project 535163
Phase 001 — Jordan Road Bridge Project - Design
In Account 014-0171
Federal Aid Highway Capital Projects $200,000
Capital Project 535162
Phase 001 — Old Liverpool / Electronics Parkway
Safety - Design
In Account 014-0171
Federal Aid Highway Capital Projects $96,000

APPROPRIATIONS:

H960 Appropriations $828,000

In Administrative Unit 80-93-20

Highway Division

FAMIS Index 532309

Capital Project 535161 $160,000

Phase 001- Allen Road Paving - Design

Capital Project 535160 $372,000

Phase 001- South Bay Road Paving - Design ‘

Capital Project 535163 $200,000

Phase 001- Jordan Road Bridge Project - Design

Capital Project 535162 $96,000

Phase 001 - Old Liverpool / Electronics Parkway
Safety - Design

Combined Desigtt Reso DOT.doc
BID/TSCftse
LHT 6.30.11

clm

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRU
FILED WITH CLERK EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE

NON. CO, LEG. AUG 0 2 2011 COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE
2. 940 Q Nd g!! i: E
S F : DAY OF 2011 .

8C:0IWY 11 Ir |1 | M . M"

- . CLERK, COUNTY LEG!SLATURE
FANIVISI95T
109 }_/ ;Uq% dhone ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK
FAAIEDD




August 2, 2011

Motion Made By Mrs. Rapp, Mrs. Tassone RESOLUTION NO. 458

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO FUND IN THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE
FEDERAL AID ELIGIBLE COSTS AT A MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $7,644,000 FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION PHASES OF VARIOUS FEDERALLY
AIDED LOCAL PROJECTS AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO
AGREEMENTS TO IMPLEMENT THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, projects for the Old Route 5 Paving Project, CR 98, PIN 3754.17; 2010 Traffic
Signal Upgrade Project, PIN 3754.86; and the Rural Paving Project, PIN 3755.55, as funded for in Title
23 US Code, as amended, each calls for the apportionment of the costs of such projects to be allocated at
the ratio of 80 percent federal funds ($6,680,000) and 20 percent non-federal funds ($1,670,000) for a
total combined projects cost of $8,350,000; and

WHEREAS, the State of New York requires Onondaga County to advance the projects and
commit to contributing up to 100 percent of the non-federal share of the Construction and Construction
Inspection Phases of these projects, and to pay in the first instance the fotal federal share of the cost of the
Construction and Construction Inspection Phases, filing afterwards for reimbursement of eligible costs;

and

WHEREAS, State funds are available to cover portions of the non-federal share of the project
($964,000), which the County is required to pay in the first instance, and local dollars are available to
cover the remaining balance of the non-federal share ($706,000); and

WHEREAS, $706,000 is available in previously appropriated DOT capital funds and is made
available to cover the local share of the Project costs; and

WHEREAS, the Old Route 5 Paving Project is funded with 80 percent federal funds
($4,880,000), 15 percent State Marchiselli funds ($915,000) and 5 percent local funds ($305,000) for a
total project cost of $6,100,000; and

WHEREAS, the 2010 Traffic Signal Upgrade Project is funded with 80 percent federal funds
($784,000), 5 percent State Marchiselli funds ($49,000) and 15 percent local funds ($147,000) for a total
project cost of $980,000; and

WHEREAS, the Rural Paving Project is funded with 80 percent federal funds ($1,016,000) and
20 percent local funds ($254,000) for a total project cost of $1,270,000; and

WHEREAS, the County of Onondaga desires to pay in the first instance the federal and state
shares of the costs ($7,644,000) for the above projects; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Legislature hereby approves the projects, agrees to participate in
the projects, agrees to pay up to 100 percent of the non-federal share of the projects and agrees to pay in
the first instance 100 percent of the total federal share of the projects; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute agreements to implement
the intent of this resolution, providing for County participation in the cost of the local share of the
projects; and, be it further



RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget Capital Project Fund 21 be amended as follows:

REVENUES:

H510 Estimated Revenues

In Administrative Unit 80-93-20

Highway Division

FAMIS Index 532309

Capital Project 535151

Phase 002 — Old Route 5 Paving - Construction
In Account 014-0171

Federal Aid Highway Capital Projects

In account 024-0511

State Aid Capital Projects

Capital Project 535158

Phase 002 — Traffic Signal Upgrades - Construction
In Account 014-0171 ‘ :

Federal Aid Highway Capital Projects

In Account024-0511

State Aid Capital Projects

Capital Project 535164

Phase 002 — Rural Paving Project - Construction
In Account 014-0171

Federal Aid Highway Capital Projects

APPROPRIATIONS:

H960 Appropriations

In Administrative Unit 80-93-20

Highway Division

FAMIS Index 532309

Capital Project 535151

Phase 002 — Old Route 5 Paving - Construction
Capital Project 535158

Phase 002 — Traffic Signal Upgrades - Construction
Capital Project 535164

Phase 002 ~ Rural Paving Project - Construction

Combined Construction Reso DOT.doc

BIDITSCltsc
LHT 6.30.11
Cim
kam
ADOPTED
FILED WITH CLERK AUG 02 201t

ONON. CO. LEG.
% ?(4 % / ,2..L201
L

ge 0y Wl Wil 1

AUNLYSIAT
LIHNQD YOYONOND
SERIEHE

$7,644,000

$4,880,000

$915,000

$784,000

$ 49,000

$1,016,000

$7,644,000

$5,795,000
$833,000

$1,016,000

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

Jne
= DAYOF 20 (L .

oo &-M’

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK



RN

SUNLVISIDA
AJNN0D VDV ONOND
13A1303Y

August 2, 2011

Motion Made By Ms. Rapps Mr. Masterpole,
Ms. Williams, Mrs. Ervin

RESOLUTION NO.

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT FUNDS FOR THE ONONDAGA
COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO
CONTRACTS TO IMPLEMENT THIS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Welch Allyn Foundation has awarded the Onondaga County Public Library a
grant to support a construction project at Mundy branch library; and

WHEREAS, in partnership with the many agencies serving Syracuse's west side, Mundy Branch
Library has developed a strategic plan which focuses on programs and services that create positive
opportunities for neighborhood residents and one of the top priorities of the strategic plan is to provide
neighborhood residents with sufficient and ready access to technology; and

WHEREAS, this grant will support a larger capital project to reconfigure Mundy’s physical space
into a Mundy InfoTech Center - a 21st century neighborhood library with an emphasis on technology,

maobility and flexible spaces; and

WHEREAS, the available grant funds are $40,000 and it is necessary to amend the county budget

to accept such funds; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended by providing and making available the

following:

REVENUES:

In Admin. Unit 650000 OCPL Capital Projects
FAMIS Index 390070

Project # 562136

Branches Comprehensive Infrastructure

In Acct. 2040 Oth Unclassified Rev

APPROPRIATIONS:

In Admin. Unit 650000 OCPL Capital Projects
FAMIS Index 390070

Project # 562136

Branches Comprehensive Infrastructure

In Acct. 7355 Construction Costs

201} Welch Allyn Grant.doc
LHT 6.29.11

Clm

lam

ADOPTED

=0 1 AUG 0 2 2011

$40,000

$40,000

$40,000

$40,000

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
COUNTY LEGISTATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

a?u DAY OF A’WW 20 4 .
"Qrbsok A Matus

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK




August 2, 2011 X
460
Motion Made By Mrs. Rapp RESOLUTION NO.

PERSONNEL RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, various County Departments have requested changes in personnel, requests that have
been approved by the Commissioner of Personnel, Chief Fiscal Officer, County Executive and the Ways &
Means Committee of the County Legislature; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the following personnel changes be and hereby are authorized:

Community Development Admin Unit 10-35-20 _
Create R.P 03 01103520 1771, Housing Rehabilitation Aide, Grade 6, @ $33,885 - $37,435 effective Aug.2,

2011.

RES 08-11.dec
PT/lbg

Clm

kam

FILED WITH CLERK | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND E
ONON. Py EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
2 COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

ADOPTED Y e DAY OF Q’M-M 20 11,
_ v
8E 01 WY 01 T || AUG 03 201 "Qubsak A TNatuee

1Y 1G] |
TINLY IS CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE

1 ; |
. Hr’}%{]ﬁ ?N]Q]\Z!E]{NUP\ 0 | ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK




-

}%g( 40 € it 5.

August 2, 2011

461

Motion Made By Mrs. Rapp ' RESOLUTION NO.

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN SUFFICIENT BALANCES
WITHIN THE SUB-ACCOUNTS OF THE ONONDAGA COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT
SPECIAL EVENTS ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the Special Events Account holds the balance of revenues accrued through Special
Events held at and/or by Onondaga County Parks; and

WHEREAS, the Special Events Account is used by Onondaga County Parks to facilitate and
enhance events at Onondaga County Parks; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 Adopted Budget contains a line that indicates that $200,000 of the Special
Events Account Balance is to be transferred to the revenues of Parks department operating budget; and

WHEREAS, such a transfer has been determined to be detrimental to the long-term sustainability
and efficacy of the purposes and mission of the Special Events Account; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2011 Onondaga County Budget be amended by the following:

REVENUES:

In Admin. Unit 80-69 -$50,000
Parks and Recreation

FAMIS Index 510024

In Acct. 070 — 3799 Transfer from -$100,000

Project Funds to the Operating Fund

In Acct. 037 — 1301 Park and Rec Changes +$50,000

APPROPRIATIONS:

In Admin. Unit 80-69 -$50,000
Parks and Recreation

FAMIS Index 510024

In Acct. 101-4101 Personnel Services -$50,000

Special Events Account Transfer.doc
KMB 7.25.11

Dlm

kam

| HEREBY CERT‘FY THAT THE FOREGOING 1S A TRUE AND
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

ADOPTED p ¢ bavor Q’V‘—UW/\—A?{"' v20_[ L.
€0 1| td 2= 5V |1 AUG 02 2011 " bsai A FNatune

ENINEISREN! CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE
LINN0D VOV ORORE ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK
TAL I




August 2, 2011 )
462

Motion Made MyMr Rhinehart Ml’S Rapp, Mr. Corbett, RESOLUTION NO.
r. Stanczyk, Mr. Kilmartin, Ms. Erv R
Mr. Masterpole, Ms. Wllllams ‘Mr. Jordan L

CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE CNY WORKS BOARD OF DIRECTORS

WHEREAS, Joanne M. Mahoney, Onondaga County Executive, has duly appointed and
designated pursuant to Article XIX, Section 1903 of the Onondaga County Charter, subject to
confirmation by the Onondaga County Legislature, the following individuals as members of the CNY

Works Board of Directors:

APPOINTMENT: TERM EXPIRES:
Richard J. Knowles December 31, 2014
105 Suffolk Road

Syracuse, NY 13219

Ann Marie Taliercio December 31, 2013
3461 West Seneca Turnpike
Syracuse, NY 13215

Gregory Lancefte December 31, 2013
305 Wells Avenue West ,
North Syracuse, NY 13212

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Legislature to confirm said appointments; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Onondaga County Legislature does hereby confirm the appointments of the
above individuals as members of the CNY Works Board of Dlrectors for the term specified above or until

subsequent action by the County Executive.

CNYWorksBdDirRes
Iht/nlm
kam

ADOPTED
AUG 0 2 201

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
COUNTY. LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

AN oavor A'VLAWF 20_{(.
[G:€ wd BRI W % P Natune

RIINEEN CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE

L | 0
Nk ’ﬂOﬂf\ IV’%E% HONC ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK




" ba

August 2, 2011 \P)
¢ 463

Motion Made By Mr. Rhinehart , Mrs, Tassone, RESOLUTION NO.
Mr. Corbett

AUTHORIZING THE COMPROMISE OF FUTURE INTEREST AND PENALTIES TO BE IMPOSED
ON OUTSTANDING PAST DUE COUNTY TAXES ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 575 STATE
FAIR BOULEVARD AND 338 BRIDGE STREET IN THE TOWN OF GEDDES

WHEREAS, Crucible Industries LLC is the tenant of several parcels of property owned by
Syracuse Real Estate LLC located at 575 State Fair Boulevard, being parcels No. 028.-01-06.1, 028.-01-
06.5, 028.-01-06.6, 028.-01-06.7, 028.-01-06.8, 028.-01-06.9, 028.-01-13.0, and 028.-01-14.0, and located
at 338 Bridge Street, being parcel No. 028.-01-05.1, all located in the Town of Geddes; and

WHEREAS, there are unpaid pdst due Onondaga County real property taxes, including interest
and penalties, due and owing on such parcels in the amount of $1,049,898.76 through July 2011; and

WHEREAS, Crucible Industries LLC, the entity paying the taxes, has requested that the County
compromise any future interest and penalties that would otherwise be imposed on the outstanding taxes
after July 2011, and, that the unpaid past due taxes, including interest and penalties due and owing
through July 2011, be paid in equal installments over a five month period, commencing August 15, 2011;

now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County hereby compromises any future interest and penalties that would
have been otherwise imposed on the unpaid taxes after July 2011 for the parcels named hereinabove,
provided that there is an agreement to pay the County the sum of $1,049,898.76, to be paid in five equal
installments of $209,979.76, with the first payment in the amount of $209,979.76 due and owing August
15, 2011, and subsequent installment payments due and owing on the fifteenth of each succeeding month,
with the final payment due and owing December 15, 2011; provided, however, that if the County is not
paid such amounts in full as provided for herein, that the County shall receive the full amount of taxes,
plus interest and penalties, that would have accrued but for the compromise authorized herein.

Crucible - tax compromise
KMB
kam

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
I oy EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
ADOPTED COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE
| | (9& DAY OF W 20 (1.
021y 1= 90V 1 | Dbt A Yetuns'

ELIENRREY -________.._.-—--""'l CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE
LIRNOD 997 ORONE | ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK




.

August 2, 2011

464

Motion Made By Mr. Corbett RESOLUTION NO.

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FROM THE UNITED

STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOREST SERVICE, URBAN AND COMMUNITY

FORESTRY PROGRAM FOR THE URBAN FORESTRY TREE PLANTINGS ON BROWNFIELD
SITES PROJECT

WHEREAS, the County applied to the United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service,
for a grant pursvant to the Urban and Community Forestry Program, and

WHEREAS, the County has been awarded a grant in the total amount of $219,670 for the Utban
Forestry Tree Plantings on Brownfield Sites Project; and

WHEREAS, the grant includes funding for various urban forestry activities which are
components of the County’s Green Infrastructure Program; and

WHEREAS, there is no required local match by the County; and
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budget to accept these funds; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into contracts to implement
this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended by providing and making available the
following:

REVENUES:

Capital Project Fund 025 $219,670
Admin Unit 80-33-30

Water Environment Protection-CSID Grants

FAMIS Index #480087

In Acct: 010-0110 Fed Aid Gen Gov’t $219,670

Capital Project #731028

Urban Forestry Tree Plantings on Brownfield Sites



APPROPRIATIONS:

Capital Project Fund 025

Admin Unit 80-33-30

Water Environment Protection-CSD Grants
FAMIS Index #480087

Capital Project #731028

Urban Forestry Tree Plantings on Brownfield Sites

Resolution Auth Accept Urban Brownfield

$219,670

$219,670

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE

LHT 5.26.11
Clm
kam
3
FILED WITH CLERK
é ON: ON. ESLI?C; , /
ADQPTED
AL RAN L AUG.0 2 201

COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

Q?r"':]’ DAYOF_Q%&A/"{_ v20_LL .
"baakt A, FNatuo’

ANV TSI
AINAOS VDYONONEG

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE

UERIENE).

ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK




R\@ (ﬂ/&ae ment 7/

August 2, 2011 i
4695

Motion Made By Mr. Corbett RESCLUTION NO.

AUTHORIZING AND RATIFYING THE COUNTY OF ONONDAGA TO ACT AS LEAD AGENCY
FOR THE WAR MEMORIAL ARENA AT ONCENTER RAINWATER REUSE SYSTEM PROJECT,
AND THE HARBOR BROOK CSO 018 CONSTRUCTED WETLANDS PILOT TREATMENT
SYSTEM PROJECT (THE “PROJECTS”) UNDER THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW ACT (SEQRA) AND THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS (SERP),
DETERMINING THE CLASSIFICATION OF A TYPE I ACTION; ADOPTING A NEGATIVE
DECLARATION; AND AUTHORIZING THE PUBLICATION, CIRCULATION, SERVICE AND
FILING OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM, AND THE NEGATIVE
DECLARATION

WHEREAS, the County of Onondaga is undertaking the Projects pursuant to the Amended
Consent Judgment (ACJ) dated January 20, 1998, as amended by the Fourth Stipulation and Order
Executed by the county pursuant to Resolution 225-2009 and entered in the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York on November 16, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Fourth Stipulation and Order incorporates the use of green infrastructure as a
capture technology to be employed for abatement of discharges from CSOs; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the green infrastructure program is to reduce the adverse effects of
combined sewer overflows on local waters entering Onondaga Lake; and

WHEREAS, the OnCenter War Memorial Arena Rainwater Reuse System Project is being
conducted to reduce the quantity of combined sewage being discharged into Onondaga Lake; and

WHEREAS, the Harbor Brook CSO 018 Constructed Wetlands Pilot Treatment System Project is
being conducted to improve the quality of discharges into Harbor Brook; and

WHEREAS, the County has notified the involved agencies and interested parties that Onondaga
County will serve as Lead Agency on the Projects, and the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation (DEC) has approved the same; and

WHEREAS, the details of the Projects and sites that have been considered consistent with the
ACJ and SEQRA are contained within Environmental Assessment Forms (EAF) that were prepared by
the County and submitted to involved agencies on May 18, 2011; and

WHEREAS, copies of these documents, maps of the Projects, have been submitted to this
Legislature and are on file with the Clerk of this Legislature; and

WHEREAS, an analysis of the potential environmental impacts has been conducted pursuant to
SEQRA and SERP, and the EAF for each project is on file with the Clerk of this Legislature; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to SERP, the Projects are Type I Actions under SEQRA and the County
has considered the criteria listed in SEQRA and its implementing regulations in relation to the impacts
that reasonably may be expected to result from these Projects and has determined that these Projects will
not have a significant adverse impact on the environment; now, therefore be it




RESOLVED, that the County of Onondaga is hereby designated, authorized and ratified to act as
lead agency pursuant to SEQRA and as lead agency, hereby determines that these Projects will not have a
significant adverse impact on the environment; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the EAFs prepared by the County and filed with this Legislature are
satisfactory with respect to scope, content and adequacy in conformance with SEQRA and SERP, and are
hereby accepted and adopted by the County; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that Onondaga County does hereby make and adopt a Negative Declaration for
each Project, and determines that these Projects will not have a significant adverse impact on the
environment; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Onondaga County Executive, or her designee, is authorized to take such
action to comply with the requirements of SEQRA, and SERP, including without limitation the execution
of documents and filing and publication of same, the publication and circulation of the Negative
Declarations, and any other action to implement the intent of this resolution.

Green SEQR Resolution.doc
LHT 5.26.11

Clm

kam

ADGPTED
AUG 0 2 201

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

a?/‘ DAY OF 120 Ll X

A2l hd 2 any W A, FNatuno’

' Iy 151937 CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE
y Nno;; r@ IV 0N 0 N ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK
AN




August 2, 2011 466

Motion Made By Mr. Kilmartin, Mr. Dougherty » RESOLUTION NO.
Mr. Corbett

CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF KEVIN E. WISELY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Arsticle 26 of the Onondaga County Charter and Article 26 of the
Onondaga County Administrative Code, the Onondaga County Executive has duly appointed Kevin E.
Wisely, 3626 Black Brant Drive, Liverpool, New York 13090, as Commissioner of the Department of
Emergency Management, subject to the confirmation of this Legislature; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Legislature to confirm the appointment of Kevin E. Wisely as
Commissionet of the Department of Emergency Management; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Onondaga County Legislature does hereby confirm the appointment of
Kevin E. Wisely as Commissioner of the Department of Emergency Management, effective August 1,

2011,
EmerMgmtCommrApptRes
LHT/nlm
kat
, AND
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE
AN oay OF_A’J:%M. 20_{1.
O bk K. TNk’
CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK
FILED WITH CLERK
INON,

2.8/41
KA [ ADOPTED

UG 09 201

2 0] WYy AN
ALY IS5

VINNQD vay 0
r_J;w_;:g_%gHW




August 2, 2011 4 6 7

Motion Made By Mr. Kilmartin RESOLUTION NO.

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT HOMELAND SECURITY FUNDS FOR
THE ONONDAGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, AND
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS TO IMPLEMENT
THIS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Onondaga County Department of Emergency Management is eligible to receive
federal Regional HazMat Grant Program funds, and such funds are administered by the New York State
Office of Homeland Security; and

WHEREAS, as the submitting partner on behalf of the other grant participants, the Onondaga
County Department of Emergency Management applied for and received approval for a grant of $100,275
to be used from August 1, 2010 to July 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the funds are to further enhance the Syracuse Central New York Urban Area
regional hazardous materials response capability through joint training and exercising among the
respondets in the City of Syracuse, Onondaga County, Oswego County and Madison County and to
strengthen this technical response and recovery capability in the event of a large-scale hazardous
materials incident; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budget to accept these funds; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into contracts to 1mplement this
resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended by providing and making available the
followmg

REVENUES:

In Admin. Unit 40-38 , $100,275
Emergency Management

FAMIS Index 309997

Project #735002 Regional Haz Mat

In Account 022-0371 St. Aid Pub. $100,275

Safety Other : :



APPROPRIATIONS:

In Admin. Unit 40-38 _
Emergency Management
FAMIS Index 309997

$100,275

Project #735002 Regional Haz Mat $100,275

EM Regional HazMat.doc

LHT 6,29.11
Clm
kam

FILED WITH CLERK
ONDON. CO. LEG. /
%“%‘&“ﬁﬂ

E:01Wl 21700 ||

JUNIVISINGT
LIRNOZ YOV ONOND
3A393y

{ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING 1S A TRUE AND
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

2N DAY OF Aﬂkg/vu* o0 (.
"D bak A TNatud’

' CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

ADOPTED

AUG 0 2 2011




August 2, 2011 :
468
Motion Made By Mr. Warner, Mr. Lesniak RESOLUTION NO.

CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT TO THE ONONDAGA COUNTY COUNCIL ON
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

WHEREAS, Joanne M. Mahoney, Onondaga County ’Executive, has duly appointed and
designated pursuant to Local Law No. 8 of 1996, subject to confirmation by the Onondaga County
Legislature, the following individual as a member of the Onondaga County Council on Environmental

Health:
APPOINTMENT: TERM EXPIRES:
Hubert D. Kimball : December 31, 2013

8223 Dexter Parkway
Baldwinsville, NY 13027

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Legislature to confirm said appointment; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Onondaga County Legislature does hereby confirm the appointment of the
above individual as a member of the Onondaga County Council on Environmental Health for the term
specified above or until subsequent action by the County Executive.

EnvHealthApptRes
LHT/nlm
kam

iy . D
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AN
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOFPTED BY THE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

2 " pavor A’L?/M 20 L.
"Orbsat A TNatuno’

~ CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

ADOPTED
AUG 02 2011

ZE:WY G-

JINIVISin 3
LTNNOD vy VGN_[']FJO
AN




